
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, April 22, 2025

Lace Elementary School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Public Comments
B. Announcements/Communications

• Administrative Professional Appreciation Day - April 23, 2025
• School Principal Appreciation Day - May 1, 2025
• School Lunch Servers Day - May 2, 2025
• Teacher / Staff Appreciation Week - May 5 - 9, 2025
• School Nurse Appreciation Day - May 7, 2025
• 8th Grade Graduation - Thursday, May 29, 2025 at EJH school
• Last Day of School - June 2, 2025 - Early Dismissal for Students 

C. FOIA
• AncelGlink - M. Hall
• Proton
• PostalSource - K. Love
• TheDataBranch - A. Hester
• PDC30 - D. Arvayo

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes

• Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes - 03-18-25
• IV. Board of Education Closed Meeting Minutes - 03-18-25
• VIII. Board of Education Closed Meeting Minutes - 03-18-25

B. Cash Balances
1. Liabilities
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2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

• Education Fund: $187,996.76
• Operations and Maintenance Fund: $95,244.17
• Transportation Fund: $92,728.93
• Capital Projects: $23,227.15

F. Student Activity Report
G. Approval of Personnel

1. Recommendations of Employment
• Maureen Filippini - Speech Language Pathologist - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - Start 

of the 2025-2026 school year
• Katie Carter - Speech Language Pathologist - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - Start of the 

2025-2026 school year
• Maria Diaz - Custodian - EJH - Effective Date - 04-03-25
• Noemi Diaz - Custodian - EJH - Effective Date - 04-03-25
• Shannon Knoebel - Speech Language Pathologist - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - Start 

of the 2025-2026 school year
• Makayla Jenkins - Special Education Teacher - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - Start of 

the 2025-2026 school year
• Rosemary Scannell - School Psychologist - Lace - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-

2026 school year
• Kayla Jacobs - 5th Grade Teacher - Lace - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-2026 

school year
• Marion Conners - 5th Grade Teacher - Lace - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-2026 

school year
2. Resignations

• Omar Mora - Custodian - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - 03-21-25
• Dr. Erin Dwyer - Principal - Lace - Effective Date - 06-30-25

3. Terminations
4. Leaves of Absence

• Elizabeth Reschke - Social Worker - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - 08-20-25
5. Retirements

V. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
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https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. Warren Chip Johnson Citizen Award for 8th Grade Students
3. Special BOE Meeting- Friday, May 9, 2025- 6:00 PM- Lace Elementary 

School
 
For the reorganization of the BOE and seating of new BOE member(s). 

4. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates
• Statement of Economic Interest, DuPage County Clerk's Office - Due May 1, 2025
• IASB Tri-Conference - November 21 - 23, 2025 - Registration will open June 2, 2025

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee
2. Facilities Committee

• Food Service Report
• K.I.D.S. Club Report
• Individual School Walkthroughs with Studio GC

3. Insurance Committee
4. Policy Committee
5. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Unfinished Business
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations

VI. Action Items
A. Approval of Lace Principal Contract
B. Resolution Appointing School Treasurer
C. Resolution Approving Surety Bond of Treasurer
D. Resolution Approving Treasurer Special Surety Bond for Series 2021 General 

Obligation Bonds
E. Elect President Pro Tempore for purpose of signing individual diploma

The BOE will need to take this action 4 times in order to have all BOE 
members with children graduating 8th grade sign their child's diploma.   

• Gabriela Ceferin
• Todd McDaniel
• Dana Pavlu
• Travis Myers

VII. Adjournment
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($7,823.41) $35,074.45 ($35,074.45) $0.00 ($35,074.45)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $16,947.32 ($128,519.52)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $3,321.53 ($60,582.50)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($7,823.41) $75,177.38 ($75,177.38) $20,268.85 ($95,446.23)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $6,140.76 $1,888.29 ($1,888.29) $0.00 ($1,888.29)
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $10,806.61 ($10,806.61) $0.00 ($10,806.61)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 $6,140.76 $20,482.87 ($20,482.87) $0.00 ($20,482.87)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 $0.00 ($1,897.47) $1,897.47 $0.00 $1,897.47

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 5
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
3/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 3/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($1,682.65) $93,762.78 ($93,762.78) $20,268.85 ($114,031.63)Grand Total:

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:27:04 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $9,914,466.95EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($12,815,078.17) $0.00 $8,474,380.50
20 $1,106,896.71OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($1,116,450.76) $0.00 $3,312,654.25
30 $436,681.31DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($887,650.00) $0.00 $50,441.18
40 $570,598.57TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($935,316.12) $0.00 $616,368.79
50 $32,951.85SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($106,903.58) $0.00 $579,657.31
51 $46,519.85IMRF $676,471.30 ($90,486.84) $0.00 $632,504.31
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($481,583.30) $0.00 $592,298.15
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $12,108,115.24 ($16,433,468.77) $15,571,527.91$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

March
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:09:05 PM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 112



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $487,400.20 $9,914,466.95 $9,149,020.05Fund 10 Total: 47.99%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $17,946.34 $1,106,896.71 $1,014,214.29Fund 20 Total: 47.82%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $0.00 $436,681.31 $451,668.69Fund 30 Total: 50.84%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $39,990.28 $570,598.57 $590,554.43Fund 40 Total: 50.86%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $0.00 $32,951.85 $43,095.15Fund 50 Total: 56.67%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $0.00 $46,519.85 $53,480.15Fund 51 Total: 53.48%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $545,336.82 $12,108,115.24 $11,302,032.76Grand Total: 48.28%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 3/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

3/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:29:49 PM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,389,864.53 $12,815,078.17 $6,695,206.83 $4,574,126.13 $2,121,080.70Fund 10 Total:

10.87%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $122,523.38 $1,116,450.76 $436,829.24 $54,373.28 $382,455.96Fund 20 Total:
24.62%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $0.00 $887,650.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)Fund 30 Total:

-0.03%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $113,204.01 $935,316.12 $405,678.88 $25,356.52 $380,322.36Fund 40 Total:
28.36%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $14,890.04 $106,903.58 $40,032.42 $7,964.64 $32,067.78Fund 50 Total:

21.82%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $12,324.93 $90,486.84 $65,753.16 $6,765.77 $58,987.39Fund 51 Total:
37.75%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $1,162.50 $481,583.30 $908,416.70 $1,536.16 $906,880.54Fund 60 Total:

65.24%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $1,653,969.39 $16,433,468.77 $8,551,617.23 $4,670,122.50 $3,881,494.73Grand Total:
15.54%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 3/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

3/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 04/14/2025 1:30:58 PM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.40 Page: 1
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 4/17/25

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
3/5/2025 Return check Music

Boosters
Music
Boosters

Check 3275 35.00 65,916.68

3/10/2025 3241 IAJHSC Student
Council

Student
Council

Student
Council
Convention

1,625.00 64,291.68

3/10/2025 3242 John Plate Music
Boosters

music
Boosters

Percussion
Ensemble

150.00 64,141.68

3/10/2025 3243 Julia Polasek Student
Council

Student
Council

Student
Council
Expenses -
Assembly,
Dances,
Service Project

741.42 63,400.26

3/10/2025 3244 IAJHSC State
Service Project

Student
Council

Student
Council

Student
Council
Service Project

610.00 62,790.26

3/10/2025 3245 Stacey Welton Administrative Administrative March Staffulty 15.00 62,775.26
3/25/2025 3246 John Plate Music

Boosters
Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 62,600.26

3/25/2025 3247 Rebecca
VanDeCasteele

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 62,425.26

3/25/2025 3248 Nancy Botti Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 62,250.26

3/25/2025 3249 Drew O'Neil Transfer:
[Music
Boosters]

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 62,075.26

3/25/2025 3250 Minerva Diaz Transfer:
[Music
Boosters]

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 61,900.26

3/25/2025 3251 George
Andrikukus

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 61,725.26

3/25/2025 3252 Glenn Williams Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Solo/Ensemble
Judge

175.00 61,550.26

3/25/2025 3253 Zazzos Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Contest Pizza 76.10 61,474.16

3/27/2025 3254 Carol Neville Student Student StuCo Dance 20.00 61,454.1695



Page 2EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 4/17/25

Council Council Raffle Gift
Cards

3/27/2025 3255 Liese Hearth Art Art Art Supplies 86.61 61,367.55
3/27/2025 3256 Jostens Yearbook Yearbook Yearbook

Overage
Charge

1,955.00 59,412.55

3/27/2025 3257 Aramark Administrative Administrative Customer
#6062-44741

135.69 59,276.86

3/27/2025 3258 Kristie Miller Wrestling Wrestling State Hotel 249.66 59,027.20
3/27/2025 3259 Memory

Makers
Spring Field
Trip

Springfield
Trip

Invoice #1542 180.00 58,847.20

3/27/2025 3260 CCSD 180 Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

SDEAA Choir
Festival

128.00 58,719.20

3/27/2025 3261 Crowne Plaza
Springfield

Student
Council

Student
Council

EJH Student
Breakfast
Payment (13
Meals)

213.98 58,505.22

3/27/2025 3262 Crowne Plaza
Springfield

Student
Council

Student
Council

EJH Student
Council
Convention
Hotel Rooms

633.84 57,871.38

3/27/2025 3263 Julia Polasek Student
Council

Student
Council

StuCo
Convention
Shirts

134.06 57,737.32

3/27/2025 3264 Holy Cow
Sports

Student
Council

Student
Council

StuCo Spirit
Wear

182.00 57,555.32

3/31/2025 Interest
Earned

Administrative Administrative Interest 177.10 57,732.42

Total Account Inflows: $177.10

Total Account Outflows: -$8,396.36

Net Account Total: -$8,219.26
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 4/15/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 3/1/2025 : $2,808.54

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
3/4/2025 Deposit General Fund General

Fund
R 500.00 3,308.54 Mini Grant-

towards
Skydome

3/31/2025 Interest General Fund General
Fund

R 9.03 3,317.57 interest

Balance 3/31/2025 : $3,317.57

Total Account Inflows: $509.03

Total Account Outflows: $0.00

Net Account Total: $509.03
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LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $10,491 $15,203 $10,849 $14,592 $0 $0 $0 $92,684 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $1,550 $2,031 $1,615 $2,424 $0 $0 $0 $13,103 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $2,730 $389 $2,981 $3,910 $0 $0 $0 $21,475 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $368 $489 $421 $530 $0 $0 $0 $3,267 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $9 $5 $5 $23 $0 $0 $0 $2,956 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $200 $132 $147 $338 $0 $0 $0 $1,716 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $28,364 $0 $16,886 $0 $0 $0 $92,062 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $2,509 $2,753 $3,202 $3,335 $0 $0 $0 $19,537 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $42,038 $0 $0 $0 $246,801 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $0 $0 $0 $59,148 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $2,659 $1,816 $3,309 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $21,341 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $7,067 $4,876 $7,784 $9,540 $0 $0 $0 $66,694 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $2,713 $1,871 $3,210 $3,912 $0 $0 $0 $21,147 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $4 $4 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0 $45 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $685 $685 $685 $685 $0 $0 $0 $7,377 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $23 $23 $23 $23 $0 $0 $0 $247 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,013 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $21,175 $16,127 $12,691 $14,606 $0 $0 $0 $98,137 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $1,769 $1,473 $631 $1,140 $0 $0 $0 $8,195 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $1,447 $2,010 $2,772 $3,208 $0 $0 $0 $19,695 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $37,680 $43,731 $0 $0 $0 $305,039 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $42,038 $0 $0 $0 $246,801 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $37,680 $43,731 $0 $0 $0 $305,039 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 -$26,256 $13,637 -$18,460 -$1,693 $0 $0 $0 -$58,238 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 146 143 147 150 0 0 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $0 $0 $0 $228,077 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $0 $0 $0 $228,077 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $12,500 $9,828 $14,288 $14,819 $0 $0 $0 $99,486 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $2,756 $2,352 $3,105 $3,207 $0 $0 $0 $23,567 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $1,158 $1,961 $1,371 $1,827 $0 $0 $0 $13,130 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $1,176 $1,127 $51 $436 $0 $0 $0 $4,304 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $31,500 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $30,789 $0 $0 $0 $172,439 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $33,654 $0 $0 $0 $228,077 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $30,789 $0 $0 $0 $172,439 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $8,172 $3,398 $788 $2,864 $0 $0 $0 $55,638 $7,650
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Resolution Appointing School Treasurer 
  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the School Code (105 ILCS 5/5-1), the Board of Education may 
appoint a non-School Board Member to Serve as School Treasurer; and, 
  
WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that the responsibilities of “School 
Treasurer” shall be met by the Chief Financial Officer. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Board of Education of School District No. 61, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, that John Frank Brendlinger be appointed as School 
Treasurer effective April 22, 2025. 
  
Member ______________________moved and Member ______________ seconded the motion 
that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted. 
  
After a full and complete discussion thereof, the President directed the Secretary to call the roll 
for a vote upon the motion to adopt said resolution. 
            
Upon the roll being called, the members voted as follows: 
AYE: ____________________________________________________________ 
NAY:____________________________________________________________ 
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: _________________________________________________ 
            
Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted April 22, 2025. 
                                                            
                                                        ​ BOARD OF EDUCATION OF DARIEN PUBLIC 
                                                        ​ SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 61 
                                                        ​ DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
  
                                                        ​ By:_______________________(Board President) 
  
  
Attest: _______________________ (Board Secretary) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS​) 
                                ​    ) SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE) 
  

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 
        ​ I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Education (the “Board”) of Darien Public School District Number 61 DuPage 
County, Illinois (the “District”), and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files 
of the Board. 
            
I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of a resolution entitled: 

APPOINTMENT OF SCHOOL TREASURER 
  

Which resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Board held on the  22 day of April 2025. 
  
        ​ I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that 
said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said 
meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was 
called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of 
Illinois, as amended, the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended and that the Board has 
complied with all the provisions of said Acts and said Codes and with all of the procedural rules 
of the Board. 
  
        ​ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 22 day of April 
2025. 
  
                                                                                            ​ _______________________ 
                                                                                            ​ Secretary, Board of Education 
                                                                                            ​ Darien Public School District #61 
 
 

101



102



103



DARIEN PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 61 RESOLUTIONS APPROVING TREASURER 
SPECIAL SURETY BOND FOR SERIES 2021 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

  
        ​ WHEREAS, on January 21, 2021, this Board adopted a Resolution providing for the issue of not 
to exceed $5,200,000 in General Obligation School Building Bonds of Darien School District Number 61, 
DuPage County, Illinois, for the purposes of improving the site of and building and equipping a new 
school building and refunding outstanding bonds of the District, providing for the levy of a direct annual 
tax sufficient to pay the principal and interest on said bonds, and authorizing the sale of said bond to the 
purchaser thereof (“Bond Resolution”); 
            
WHEREAS, in Section 8 of the Bond resolution, this Board provided that the special surety bond 
executed by the School Treasurer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds as required by Section 
19-6 of the School Code “is hereby approved”; 
            
WHEREAS, the attached School Treasurer’s Bond Covering Special Bond Issue (“Special Surety Bond”) 
was executed by the authorized agent of Underwriter’s at Liberty Mutual, as surety on or about September 
16, 2020; 
            
WHEREAS, the Special Surety Bond was executed under oath by William Krumm as Principal on 
September 16, 2020; 
            
NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Board of Education of Darien Public Schools District 
Number 61, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 
  
        ​ Section 1: This Board adopts as findings of fact all of the recitals above and incorporates them 
herein reference. 
            
Section 2: This Board hereby ratifies its approval of the Special Surety Bond on April 22, 2025, and 
hereby approves the Special Surety Bond. 
  
Adopted this 22 day of April 2025, by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: __________________________________________________________ 
NAYS:__________________________________________________________ 
ABSTAIN/ABSENT:______________________________________________ 
  
                                                        ​ BOARD OF EDUCATION OF DARIEN PUBLIC 
                                                        ​ SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 61 
                                                        ​ DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
  
                                                        ​ By:_______________________(Board President) 
  
  

Attest: _______________________ (Board Secretary) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS​) 
                                ​     ) SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE) 
  

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 
  
        ​ I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board 
of Education (the “School Board”) of Darien Public School District 61, DuPage County, Illinois (the 
“District”), and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the School Board. 
            
        ​ I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of a resolution entitled: 
  

RESOLUTION APPROVING TREASURER SPECIAL SURETY BOND FOR SERIES 2025 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

  
Which said resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Board held on the 22 day of April, 2025. 
  
        ​ I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution were 
conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was 
held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to 
all the new media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called an held in strict compliance with 
the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended and that the Board has 
complied with all of the provisions of said Acts and said Codes and with all of the procedural rules of the 
Board. 
  
        ​ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 22 day of April, 2025. 
  
  
  
                                                                                ​ ______________________________ 
                                                                                ​ Secretary, Board of Education 
                                                                                ​ DARIEN PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.61     
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